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To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Irwindale, California 
 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated  
February 3, 2021, on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
the City’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Brea, California 
February 3, 2021 
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CITY OF IRWINDALE

STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

 Capital Projects 
Funds 

    General    
Revenues:
Taxes 15,210,844$   -$                   3,427,816$    -$                       
Licenses and permits 1,072,463 - - -
Intergovernmental 41,465 - 177,148 -
Charges for services 2,567,927 - - -
Use of money and property 1,209,300 147,977 377,314 88,390
Fines and forfeitures 204,280 - - -
Contributions 567,776 2,811,836 - -
Miscellaneous 1,351,339 - 222,504 5,912

               Total Revenues 22,225,394 2,959,813 4,204,782 94,302

Expenditures:
Current:
   General government 7,916,235 3,442,809 3,220,629 -
   Public safety 10,284,125 - - -
   Parks and recreation 2,043,156 - - -
   Public works 4,396,439 - 1,592,038 -
Capital outlay 208,543 - 50,034 5,198,719
Debt service:
      Principal retirement - - - -
      Interest and fiscal charges 77,198 - - -

               Total Expenditures 24,925,696 3,442,809 4,862,701 5,198,719

               Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
                 Over (Under) Expenditures (2,700,302) (482,996) (657,919) (5,104,417)

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,993,690 - - 2,302,462
Transfers out (2,249,572) - (1,046,527) -

               Total Other Financing Sources
                 (Uses) (255,882) - (1,046,527) 2,302,462

Special Item:
Loss on sale of property - (5,512,892) - -

               Net Change in Fund Balances (2,956,184) (5,995,888) (1,704,446) (2,801,955)

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 38,053,669 18,802,558 16,066,764 2,909,411

Fund Balances, End of Year 35,097,485$   12,806,670$   14,362,318$  107,456$           

 Capital Projects 
 Housing 
Authority 

 Mining Impact 
Fund

Special Revenue Funds

See Notes to Financial Statements 22



CITY OF IRWINDALE

STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Revenues:
Taxes
Licenses and permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for services
Use of money and property
Fines and forfeitures
Contributions
Miscellaneous

               Total Revenues

Expenditures:
Current:
   General government
   Public safety
   Parks and recreation
   Public works
Capital outlay
Debt service:
      Principal retirement
      Interest and fiscal charges

               Total Expenditures

               Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
                 Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in
Transfers out

               Total Other Financing Sources
                 (Uses)

Special Item:
Loss on sale of property

               Net Change in Fund Balances

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year

Fund Balances, End of Year

Other Total
Governmental Governmental

Funds Funds

269,377$        18,908,037$   
- 1,072,463

585,826 804,439
- 2,567,927

196,190 2,019,171
- 204,280
- 3,379,612

865,645 2,445,400

1,917,038 31,401,329

3,000 14,582,673
205,908 10,490,033

- 2,043,156
363,604 6,352,081
233,485 5,690,781

520,000 520,000
42,400 119,598

1,368,397 39,798,322

548,641 (8,396,993)

1,227,772 5,523,924
(2,227,825) (5,523,924)

(1,000,053) -

- (5,512,892)

(451,412) (13,909,885)

12,709,213 88,541,615

12,257,801$   74,631,730$   

See Notes to Financial Statements 23
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CITY OF IRWINDALE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

 

Note 5: Capital Assets

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2020, was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Deletions Transfers Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 3,112,220$    -$              -$           -$               3,112,220$    
Construction-in-progress 7,522,647 5,198,718 - (1,038,198) 11,683,167

Total Capital Assets,
  Not Being Depreciated 10,634,867 5,198,718 - (1,038,198) 14,795,387

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements 6,871,091 - - 799,340 7,670,431
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 4,763,576 376,180 (39,361) - 5,100,395
Infrastructure 66,574,197 - - 238,858 66,813,055

Total Capital Assets,
  Being Depreciated 78,208,864 376,180 (39,361) 1,038,198 79,583,881

Less accumulated depreciation:
Buildings and improvements 3,395,326 255,870 - - 3,651,196
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3,733,986 353,270 (39,361) - 4,047,895
Infrastructure 27,688,194 1,617,906 - - 29,306,100

Total Accumulated 
  Depreciation 34,817,506 2,227,046 (39,361) - 37,005,191

Total Capital Assets,
  Being Depreciated, Net 43,391,358 (1,850,866) - 1,038,198 42,578,690

   Governmental Activities
     Capital Assets, Net 54,026,225$  3,347,852$ -$           -$               57,374,077$  

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as 
follows:

Governmental Activities:
General government 113,746$     
Public safety 184,423
Parks and recreation 291,182
Public works 1,637,695

Total Depreciation Expense 2,227,046$   

Note 6: Long-Term Debt

The following is a schedule of changes in governmental activities long-term debt for fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2020.

Outstanding Outstanding Due Within
June 30, 2019 Additions Deletions June 30, 2020 One Year

Public Offerings:
Lease Revenue Bonds 1,060,000$       -$                   520,000$       540,000$        540,000$       

Unamortized Bond Premium 32,896

572,896$        
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CITY OF IRWINDALE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

 

Note 13: Successor Agency Trust for Assets of Former Redevelopment Agency (Continued)

b. Land Held for Resale

These requirements include: 1) completion of a long range property management plan 
(LRPMP) to be approved by the State Department of Finance and 2) remittance by the 
successor agency of all monies due in accordance with AB 1484. The Long-Range
Property Management Plan was approved by the State of California Department of Finance 
on August 8, 2014. The Successor Agency currently has 1 property that is held for resale 
in the value of $5,289,643. The Successor Agency is legally obligated to meet certain 
requirements before disposition of the former RDA properties.

c. Long-Term Debt

Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2020, was as follows:

Outstanding Outstanding Due Within
June 30, 2019 Additions Deletions June 30, 2020 One Year

Public Offerings:
Tax Allocation Bonds:
  2005 Tax Allocation Housing

Parity Bonds 11,160,000$   -$                1,115,000$   10,045,000$      1,180,000$   
  2006 Tax Allocation Refunding

Parity Bonds 22,100,000 - 2,465,000 19,635,000 2,590,000
  2006 Subordinate Lien Tax

Allocation Refunding Bonds 9,635,000 - 995,000 8,640,000 1,045,000
  2014 Tax Allocation Refunding

Parity Bonds 5,000,000 - 615,000 4,385,000 645,000
  2014 Taxable Housing Tax

Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds 1,815,000 - 235,000 1,580,000 240,000

Totals 49,710,000$   -$                5,425,000$   44,285,000 5,700,000$   

Unamortized bond premium 1,031,876
Unamortized bond discount (6,295)

45,310,581$      

Tax Allocation Bonds

A description of individual issues of bonds outstanding at June 30, 2020, follows:

2005 Taxable Housing Tax Allocation Parity Bonds

On August 2, 2005, the former redevelopment agency issued $17,445,000 of 
Taxable Housing Tax Allocation Parity Bonds to refinance the outstanding balance of the 
1998 Tax Allocation Housing Refunding Bonds and to finance low- and moderate-income
housing activities of the former redevelopment agency. The 2005 Taxable Housing Tax 
Allocation Parity Bonds were payable on a parity with certain obligations of the former
redevelopment agency solely from certain Housing Set-Aside Revenues of the former 
redevelopment agency. The bonds consist of $5,225,000 serial bonds maturing from 
August 2006 through August 2017 bearing annual interest ranging from 4.32% to 5.25%, 
$5,900,000 term bonds due August 1, 2022, bearing annual interest at 5.4%, and 
$6,320,000 term bonds due August 1, 2026, bearing annual interest at 5.53%.  Interest on 
the bonds is payable beginning February 1, 2006, and semi-annually thereafter on 
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Statistical Section 
The Statistical Section of the City of Irwindale’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report presents 

detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements,  
note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the city’s overall financial health. 

Financial Trends  
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the City of Irwindale’s financial 
position has changed over time. 

Table  1:  Net Position by Component – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table  2:  Changes in Net Position – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table  3:  Fund Balances of Governmental Funds – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table  4:  Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds – Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Revenue Capacity 
These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting the City of Irwindale’s 
ability to generate revenues. 

Table  5:   Governmental Activities Tax Revenues By Source – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table  6:   Mining Tax Revenues – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table  7:   Mining Tax Rates – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table  8:   Principal Mining Taxpayers – Current Year and Nine Years Ago 
Table  9:   Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 10:  Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 11:  Principal Property Taxpayers – Current Year and Nine Years Ago 
Table 12:  Property Tax Levies and Collections – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 13:  Taxable Sales by Category – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 14:  Top 25 Sales Tax Producers – Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Debt Capacity  
These schedules present information to help the reader assess City of Irwindale’s levels of outstanding debt 
and the City’s ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Table 15:  Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 16:  Bonded Debt Pledged Revenue Coverage Successor Agency Tax Allocation Bonds – Last 

Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 17:  Direct and Overlapping Debt 
Table 18:  Legal Debt Margin Information – Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Demographic and Economic Information 
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the environment in 
which the City of Irwindale operates, and to help make comparisons over time and among other governments. 

Table 19:  Demographic and Economic Statistics – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 20:  Principal Employers – Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Operating Information 
These schedules contain information about the City of Irwindale’s operations and resources to help the reader 
understand how the City’s financial information relates to the services and activities it provides. 

Table 21:  Full-Time and Part-Time City Employees by Function – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 22:  Operating Indicators by Function – Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Table 23:  Capital Asset Statistics by Function – Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Sources:  Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the Comprehensive Annual 
 Financial Reports for each relevant year. 


















































